
? A.1VJLI3 Advance Medical Services

6448 E.Hwy 29(1-StcB102
Austin, Texas 78723
Phone (512)371-8876
Fax (512)371-8881
Toll-Free (800)961-9668

36 Months Contract for Medical Supplies with a renewable 3 One year option.
Estimated value over $2,000,000 dollars. Asking council to offer re-hid of this award with proper information and pre-bid
fact finding opportunity.

Lack of Opportunity and Information for a Competitive Bid Process on such a large commodity contract. Issues were
addressed to purchasing officer to address and/or correct wi l l ) consideration for all bidder. Only 3 bids packages were submitted,
however they seems to lack all request information required lo be acceptable. The Bid Package lacked sufficient information to
allow a new vendor to compete. The bid seem to be modified for the current vendor in place. Issues are listed below.

Issues:
I) Bid Issued on 3/15/2010 wi th close dale of 3/30/2010. Total of 15 days. Question period was 3/15 to 3/23/2010. Total of 7

days. After several request for extension it was issued on 3/30/2010 bid open ing dale. Extension period was from 3/30 lo
4/8/2010. Total of 8 days. Question period was from 3/30 to 4/2/2010, Total of 3 days. Total Bid Days were 23 and
question days were 10 days. Not enough t imcfrnmc to .submit a competitive bid.

2) Bidding Items Information in Bid Sheet Section I. This lacked sufficient information to due to no true Manufacturer
Product information. Only if you had access to Hie current vendor McKesson Inventory system, (hen you could gel: more
correct product information. True Manufacturer parl number would a l low you lo match item or offer true equivalent
product and packaging. Vendor Abbreviation used were not clearly recognizable. This discouraged many vendors from
bidding.

3) Bidding items Information in Bid Section 2 Attachment B lacked sufficient information as Section I. The Question
Q8 asked about published price lisl required. The answer stated the vendor shall provide a price list upon which the
discount from list price for items in Attachment B. This a t tachment has 345 line item from over 35 different
manufacturer. You would have to have a open account with each manufacturer to get a current published list. This
could lake up to 30 days lo open accounts. No bids submitted these price lists making them incomplete from reading
this.

4) Bidder musl offer a Computer System information with very little detail and options. They should have had a prc-bid
conference to address this major topic. None was given.

5) No small Business goals established. Austin area has over 35 small businesses that supply these same products. Any
award amount from this bid would create jobs for the local community.

*
Please contact me directly for more detail on this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kenneth Gossip
President



.Meeting Agenda Page 10 of 22

Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities were identified;
therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.
[§! Backup Material

60 . Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with MIDWAY AUTO SUPPLY,
INC., Dallas, TX to provide automotive filters in an estimated amount not to exceed $910,000, with three
12-month extension options in estimated amounts not to exceed $432,000 for the first extension option,
$518,400 for the second extension option, and $622,080 for the third extension option, for a total estimated
contract amount not to exceed $2,482,480. Funding in the amount of $62,500 is available in the Fiscal Year
2009-2010 Operating Budget of the Financial and Administrative Services Department, Fleet Fund. Funding
for the remaining 33 months of the original contract period and extension options is contingent upon
available funding in future budgets. Lowest bid meeting specification of ten bids received. This contract will
be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business
Enterprise Procurement Program), No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were
established for this solicitation,
d) Backup Material

61 . Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Texas Local Government Purchasing Cooperative
(BuyBoard) with WHEELED COACH INDUSTRIES, Winter Park, FL, for the purchase of one ambulance in an
amount not to exceed $161,746.67. Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Vehicle Acquisition
Fund. This Cooperative Purchase is exempt from the MBE/WBE Ordinance. This exemption is in compliance
with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement
Program). No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this
contract.
Hi Backup Material

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with MCKESSON MEDICAL-
SURGICAL INC., Richmond, VA to provide medical supplies in an estimated amount not to exceed $782,600,
with three 12-month extension options in estimated amounts not to exceed $371,520 for the first extension
option, $445,824 for the second extension^gption7'a"nrl-$;5^4,989 for the third extension option, for a total
estimated contract amount not to exceed ["^2J.34,933.TiKfding in the amount of $33,333 is available in the
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Operating Budget OT3ie~Fleintnand Human Services Department. Funding in the
amount of $2,500 is available in the Fiscal Year"2009-2010 Operating Budget of the Austin Fire Department.
Funding for the remaining 34 months of the original contract period and extension options is contingent upon
available funding in future budgets. Best-value bid of three bids received. This contract will be awarded in
compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code (Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise
Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established
for this solicitation.
H Backup Material

63 . Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with TOMLINSON'S FEED &
PETS, INC., Austin, TX to provide pet food and supplies in an estimated amount not to exceed $528,200,
with three 12-month extension options in estimated amounts not to exceed $260,640 for the first extension
option, $312,768 for the second extension option, and $375,322 for the third extension option, for a total
estimated contract amount not to exceed $1,476,930. Funding in the amount of $10,833 is available in the
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Operating Budget of the Health and Human Services Department. Funding for the
remaining 35 months of the original contract: period and extension options is contingent upon available
funding in future budgets. Lowest bid meeting specification of five bids received. This contract will be
awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code (Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business
Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were
established for this solicitation,
ft) Backup Material

64 . Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of a 36-month requirements service contract with DAVIS
VISION, INC,, Plainview, NY, for vision insurance coverage services in an estimated amount not to exceed
$2,111.,000, with two 12-month extension options in amounts not to exceed $925,000 for the first extension
option, and $1,063,000 for the second extension option, for a total estimated contract amount not to exceed
$4,099,000. Funding in the amount of $527,750 is included in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Proposed Operating
Budget of the Employee Benefits Fund of the Human Resources Department. Funding for the remaining 27
months of the original contract period and extension options is contingent upon available funding in future
budgets. Vision plan premiums will be paid entirely by employees and retirees. Best evaluated proposal of
ten proposals received. This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code
(Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.
|j=l Backup Material

65 . Authorize award and execution of a 1.2-month professional services contract with DIGITAL SANDBOX, INC.,
McLean, VA for services related to the development of a risk and capabilities management program for the
Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Management in an estimated amount not to exceed $108,792,
with one 12-month extension option in an estimated amount not to exceed $149,000, for a total estimated
contract amount not to exceed $257,792. Funding in the amount: of $27,198 is available in the Fiscal Year

http://www.ci.austin.tx. us/council_mee1.ings/puhlic_mecting_agcnda.cfm?meelingid=214 6/23/2010



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

The following Supplemental Purchasing Provisions apply to this solicitation:

1. EXPLANATIONS OR CLARIFICATIONS (reference paragraph 5 in Section 0200)

All requests for explanations or clarifications must be submitted in writing to Colleen Athey by
fax to (512) 972-4015 or e-mail: coHeen.athevtajci.austin.tx.us no later than 2:00 pm CDT on
March 23, 2010.

2. INSURANCE, Insurance is required for this solicitation.

A. General Requirements. See Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms and Conditions,
paragraph 32, entitled Insurance, for general insurance requirements.

i. The Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance as verification of
coverages required below to the City at the below address prior to contract
execution and within 14 calendar days after written request from the City. Failure
to provide the required Certificate of Insurance may subject the Offer to
disqualification from consideration for award

ii. The Contractor shall not commence work until the required insurance is obtained
and until such insurance has been reviewed by the City. Approval of insurance by
the City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of the Contractor hereunder and
shall not be construed to be a limitation of liability on the part of the Contractor.

iii. The Contractor must also forward a Certificate of Insurance to the City whenever
a previously identified policy period has expired, or an extension option or
holdover period is exerciser), as verification of continuing coverage.

iv. The Certificate of Insurance, and updates, shall contain the solicitation number and
the Buyer's name and shall be mailed to the following address:

City of Austin Purchasing Office
Attn: Colleen Athey
P.O. Box1088
Austin, Texas 78767

B. Specific Coverage Requirements^ The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance
in the types and amounts indicated below for the duration of the Contract, including
extension options and hold over periods, and during any warranty period. These
insurance coverages are required minimums and are not intended to limit the
responsibility or liability of the Contractor.

i. Worker's Compe_ns;ation_and Employers' Liability Insurance. Coverage shall be
consistent with statutory benefits outlined in the Texas Worker's Compensation
Act (Section 401). The minimum policy limits for Employer's Liability are
$100,000 bodily injury each accident, $500,000 bodily injury by disease policy
limit and $100,000 bodily injury by disease each employee.

(1) The Contractor's policy shall apply to the State of Texas and include these
endorsements in favor of the City of Austin:
(a) Waiver of Subrogation, Form WC 420304, or equivalent coverage
(b) Thirty (30) days Notice of Cancellation, Form WC 420601, or

equivalent coverage

0400 Supplemental Purchase Provisions Page 1 of 8



ADDENDUM

INVITATION FOR BID (BEST VALUE)

PURCHASING OFFICE
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

IFBBV No.: IF8BV 9100 CEA0006 Addendum No: 1

Date of Addendum: March 30, 2010

This addendum is to incorporate the following changes to the above-referenced Invitation for Bid (Best
Value)-

1.0 Changes to solicitation due dates as follows;

11 Bid Due Prior to Time and Date is changed to 11:00 AM, April 8, 2010.

1.2 Bid Opening Time and Date is changed to 11:00 AM, April 8, 2010.

1.3 Section 0400 item 1, Explanations or Clarifications time/date is changed to 2:00 pm on
April 2, 2010.

2.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Addendum is hereby incorporated into and made a part of
the above-referenced Invitation for Bid.

RETURN ASIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM

to the Purchasing Office, City of Austin, Texas with your bid.
Failure to do so may constitute grounds for rejection of your bid.

APPROVED BY: ___ JL 03/30/10
Colleen Athey, Buyer! Date
Purchasing Office

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

.
Vendor Name Authorized Signature <~ Date

Page 1 of 1



15

P
R

E
N

A
T

A
L

 T
A

B
 2

7
-0

.8
M

G
 W

/F
O

L
IC

. ,

o
g

OJ
-I

i
-t-
CD
Js.
cn
to

->

0̂
CO
—I
s

^r'

Or;

g

-

C
O

L
L
E

C
T

IO
N

 S
E

T
, B

ID
 

S
A

F
E

T
Y

 L
U

2
1

G
X

3
/4

N&
2

3
G

X
3

/4
"(5

0
/B

X
)

rn
^c

o
— i

O3
X

M

CO

\\
E
P/
/

35

o

N
U

T
R

IE
N

T
, E

N
S

U
R

E
 A

S
S

O
R

T
E

D
 F

L
(2

4
/C

S
) 0

0
7
0
1

>
<
O
xi
CO
CO
0

O
ro

CO
C.D

M

73
o
GO
CO

5

co

(D

S
A

N
IT

IZ
E

R
, H

A
N

D
/A

L
O

E
 W

/P
U

M
P

 P
(1

2
/C

S
)

m
~n

_j,
C71

O
N

O
CO

-C>-s
01

o
•̂
CJi
CO

CD
Jb.

CO

M HI
01 CO

T3

m
Q
X
o
o

—
m
.O
c:
o
<

m

CO
H
m
~D

H

•£»
CP
O
ro
CO

o
C
C
m
r~

s

-
G)i—
O
m
m
X

"D
~n
CO

5

CO

X

— .
o

CD
.X

X

CO

|

0>

_,

Q
^a
— V

-t-

ca
OS

cn

T
U

B
E

, V
A

C
/H

E
M

O
G

A
R

D
 S

T
R

 LA
V

 31

<:

og
ro
X

" '

CD
X

M
ho

O
o>

^ ___

ro
C3

CJ1

S
P

E
C

U
L

A
, V

A
G

IN
A

L
 K

L
E

E
N

S
P

E
C

 P
(2

4
B

X
)

m̂

s
(.0
o
CO
<'
:=;•

rri
a

CD
X

cn
ffi
,t-

o

-5

•̂

cn

-
G)

O

m

m
X

<:

X

•n
—i
m
X
x
0)

"ZZ
c
o
CD

X

Ci>

js-
W

Q
<Ĵ
-̂'̂
-£i

1

,>

M O

M UJ
S •

^ CO

s >^ o

° w
rrj "^

Oi

§r~
a>

G°
^J
0

OJ
X

-fc.
Ol

OJ
o

o^

Q
S-̂ i
o;

a
o

i

ro

—(
c
tr

n:
3
oto
Q)
Q.
co
a>

3?

w

o5

o.:

o
o
m
X

raX

ho
o
0g

raf
'—A\
\

-
CO
•<

o
m

o
_r~

OJ

T!

Q

— j

O
ro

Q
X
— *•-=

d
o
ro
2$

ca
X

CO

CO
a>
C l̂

J2
~j
T-»

oy

§

at <3" =•-»^ _ ^>
3 <D

D
escription

c
5.
r*

S"
3
z
c
2
O"
CD
-T

\ *

0

/ >
2
I*/
71

m

§ 1 3
" S ^"^•< ~ s.

c

T3

o"
to

m
fO

CL

Q,
•D

o'
(D

O)
m
o

O
z

M
O

S
T FR

E
Q

U
E

N
TLY

 U
S

E
D

rn

rr

CD
C
Cfi
w
c
CD

>
—i
g
x
m

>

H:
O

Til
u3
02 „-
< ^
2: o
O CO

d O

O-
o
o

o
C
2
O5

D



A6. Once the contract has been approved by the City Council and the appropriate training has been
provided to the Departments by the Vendor, the City will begin placing orders.

Q7. Does the City read the bids aloud on the bid opening day?

A7. Yes, the City will read the bid prices aloud on 04/08/10 at 11:OOAM.

.' Q8. On document 0400 - Supplemental Purchase Provisions, number 11 - Published Price Lists,
' Section B, please clarify which items this is referring to.

i :

\ A8. /The Vendor shaî prgyid^e a pricejist upon which the discount from list price for items listed in
' Attachment B is based. See 0600 (Bid Sheet), Section 2.

2.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Addendum is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced Invitation for Bid.

APPROVED BY;

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

Vendor Name

Y
Colleen Athey, Buyer I
Purchasing Office

Authorized Signature

04/03/10
Date

Date

to the Purcnastng O;:̂ ;;:
Fa-trure to dc- so may cc "-fi



SCOPE OF WORK
IFBBV NO. CEA0006

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

5.2 Inventory Management System

It is a requirement of the contract that the Bidder offer the City a fully-
automated inventory management system with which to manage its own
inventory. This system should provide, at a minimum, the following:

a. the ability to create barcodes for each item maintained in
inventory

b. hand-held barcode readers that can scan the item barcodes and
also accept data-input of current stock levels

c. the ability to then generate an order for re-stocking based on
established minimum/maximum inventory levels for each
individual item

5.0 BID SUBWIITTALS

6.1 General Bid Sheet Information

The quantities listed on the Bid Sheet are merely estimates. The City reserves
the right to purchase more or less than the quantities indicated on the Bid
Sheet.

Items, item numbers, and Vendor abbreviations listed on the Bid Sheet and
Attachment B are based upon the McKesson catalog from which HHSD and
AFD currently order.

6.2 Bid Sheet - Section 1

Section 1 represents the most frequently used medical supplies with an
estimated annual quantity for each item.

For a bid to be considered responsive, bidder must be able to supply every
item in Section 1. For these items, Bidder shall provide exact unit price per
item.

6.3 Bid Sheet - Section 2

6.4

Section 2 represents the less frequently used medical supplies used by the
HHSD and AFD.

For a bid to be considered responsive, bidder must be able to supply every
item in Attachment B. For these items, Bidder shall provide pricing information
as a percent discount from Hst̂ ricQ.

Bid Sheet - Section 3

0500 SCOPE OF WORK 2 of 5 CEA0006



ro

B
A

N
D

A
G

E
, /

o
31

<
Tl
r~m
X

CO

o
g
CD

CD
X

CD
N>

PO

D
m
CO
O

-V

S
Y

R
IN

G
E

/N
D

H

1
C

C
2

6
G

X
3

/8
"(1

o
g
S
><

CD
X

-p-
~>*

CO
a

o

TJ

TJ
m
7°
-\
CD
r~m
o
m
TJ
m
m
o
O
z:

H
N>

X

cn

K>

O
3

O
CO

ro
o
cn
-C*
-J
cr>

ĈD

CO

CD

CO
Im
m
H

o

m

TJ
r—

E
C

O
N

 W
H

T
 4

0
X

4

CO

o
o
o
CO

o
CO

IS3
o
o
cn
cn

S
CD

CO

CO

CD

zD
A

G
E

, A
D

H
S

V

Tl

mX
 S

P
O

T
 R

O
U

N
D

 7
a>

o
o
CD

CD
X

CD

CO

CO

O

CO
H

-J

G
L
O

V
E

, E
X

A

j—
X
TJ

O

rn
a

g
CD

CD
X

01
r^

CO
o

ĈD

E

a>

r
z
om
H

c

CO
H

O

z:
o
TJ
S

CD
C
v~

o
o
g
CD
X

CD
X

-C-
-J
M
a>
o
o

O

C

D

cn

G
L
O

V
E

, E
X

A
M

§
TJ

TJ
Tl

CD
r~
C
s
m
o

o
o
53

CD
X

cn
CD
<o

S
CD

4=-

O
CO

Tl
m
o
-i
z:
H

m
z

IR
O

C
ID

E
 G

L
(4

/C
S

S
X
CO
CO

o

m

CO
CO

o
CO
OJ

sE
T

R
E

X

w

O
o
r~
m
O
-H
O
Z

CO
m

_— i
CD

go

X ™O -t

TJ
CO

CO

Z

o
X

CD
X

-t-.

cn

CD
CO

CO
O

ro

H

CD
i—
m
m

55
CD

CO
m
O
-z.
<
o1
TJ

O

m

cn
CO
o
o
cn
ho

ĈD

Co
CO

—i

M
IC

R
O

S
C

O

TJ
rn
CD

z
o
o
s
K>

£
CD
CO
O
o
TJ
m

m

CD
o
-C-
K)

CO
o

1— . ''
Z
m

• i

'$?

" 'm3'-

C
R

1P
T

IO
N

 
^
;

!" ;. -' -

: . i" '

- ' • - ' - ,

C "

; H ' ,

:-;
 =^-

••:s
• C:;' _

m . •
z
o

- O
.! 33' ,

• 03 ; ;

ro
a
Dm
JO

£
cw
-H
03
m
>ca
r~m
H
O
13
3D
O<
Dm

r~
iz
m
Hm
s
w
C
Hm
o

>aa
-i
O
Z>
Hm
w ,
3Dm
Dc
;omo
c
2
Orn
»
-H
X

>
H

s
Is
m
z
•H
CO

m
o
O
z
-H

O

m
D
c

fm
z

sl03 O
< **

a«e ?o TJ
O f-
°> m

w



b.

SCOPE OF WORK
IFBBV NO. CEA0006

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

alf account activity can be monitored by the City's contract
managers at the "parent account" level

5.2 Inventory Management System

It is a requirement of the contract that the Bidder offer the City a fully-
automated inventory management system with which to manage its own
inventory. This system should provide, at a minimum, the following:

a. the ability to create barcodes for each item maintained in
Inventory

b. hand-held barcode readers that can scan the item barcodes and
also accept data-input of current stock levels

c. the ability to then generate an order for re-stocking based on
established minimum/maximum inventory levels for each
individual-item

5.0 BID SUBMITTALS

6.1 General Bid Sheet Information

The quantities listed on the Bid feheet are merely estimates. The City
reserves the right to purchase more or less than the quantities indicated on
the Bid Sheet.

Items, item numbers, and Vendor abbreviations listed on the Bid Sheet and
Attachment B are based upon the McKesson catalog from which HHSD and
AFD currently order.

6.2 Bid Sheet - Section 1

Section 1 represents the most frequently used medical supplies with an
estimated annual quantity for each item.

Fora bid to be considered responsive, bidder must be able to supply every
item in Section 1. For these items, Bidder shall provide exact unit price per
item.

6.3 Bid Sheet - Section 2

Section 2 represents the less frequently used medical supplies used by the
HHSD and AFD.

0500 SCOPE OF WORK 2 of 5 CEA0006


